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1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE MATERIAL AND SUPPLIER 
1.1. Product (material) name:  After Waxing Lotion Mango & Witch Hazel 
1.2. Other names:  Body Lotion 
1.3. Recommended use:  To moisturise and hydrate skin after waxing 
1.4. Supplier:  Caronlab Australia Pty Ltd 
1.5. Address:  148-150 Victoria Street, North Geelong, Victoria, 3215, Australia  
1.6. Phone:  (03) 5227 4999  
1.7. Fax: (03) 5227 4950  
1.8. Email:  info@caronlab.com.au  
1.9. Emergency Contacts:  Poisons Information Centre (Australia) 13 11 26  

2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION 

2.1. Hazard classification:  Non-hazardous according to NOHSC criteria.  
2.2. Risk phrase(s):  Not applicable  
2.3. Safety phrase(s) Not applicable  

3. INGREDIENTS 

Ingredients: 
Water (Aqua) 
Caprylic/Capric Triglyceride 
Coconut (Cocos Nucifera) Oil 
Glycerin 
Phenoxyethanol 
Methylparaben 
Ethylparaben 
Methyl Glucose Sesquistearate 
PEG-20 Methyl Glucose Sesquistearate 
Stearyl Alcohol 
Cetyl Alcohol 
Cetearyl Alcohol 
PEG-20 Stearate 
Witch Hazel Extract (Hamamelis  Virginiana Water) 
Benzoic Acid 
Benzyl Alcohol 
Carbomer 
Sodium Hydroxide 
Tocopheryl Acetate 
Fragrance (Parfum) 
Disodium EDTA 
Allantoin 
FD&C Yellow  5 (CI 14700) 
FD&C Red 4 (CI 19140) 

CAS number: 
7732-18-5 
73398-61-5 
68467-73-4 
68936-95-8 
122-99-6 
99-76-3 
120-47-8 
68936-95-8 
68389-70-8 
112-92-5 
36653-82-4 
67762-27-0 
9004-99-3 
84696-19-5 
65-85-0 
100-51-6 
9007-20-9 
1310-73-2 
7695-91-2 
- 
139-33-3 
97-59-6 
4548-53-2 
1934-21-0 

Concentration: 
>60% 
<10% 
<10% 
<10% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 
<10% 
<10% 
<10% 
<10% 
<10% 
<10% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 
<1% 

4. FIRST AID MEASURES 

4.1. Description of necessary first aid measures  

Ingestion:  Not expected to be hazardous. Give a glass of water and seek medical 
advice. 

Eye:  Avoid contact with eyes. In case of contact with eyes, rinse 
immediately with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. Seek 
medical attention of irritation occurs 

Skin:  Product intended for us on skin. If irritation develops, wash off with 
soap and water. Seek medical advice for persistent irritation  

Inhalation:  Move person to fresh air. Get medical attention if irritation persists. 

4.2. Medical Attention And Special Treatment 

First Aid Facilities:  A source of clean water should be available in the work area for 
flushing eyes and skin.  

Notes to physician Treat symptomatically 

5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES 

5.1. Flammable properties Not Flammable.  
Combustible. Slight fire hazard when exposed to heat of flame 

5.2. Suitable extinguishing media: Foam, water jet spray, dry chemical powder, carbon dioxide  

5.3. Hazards from combustion products:  May include and are not limited to: Oxides of carbon  

5.4. Protective equipment for firefighters:  Firefighters should wear full protective clothing including self 
contained breathing apparatus. 

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 
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6.1. Personal precautions  None known 

6.2. Environmental precautions Do not discharge into lakes, streams, ponds or public waters. Advise 
authorities if the product has penetrated drains, sewers and water 
pipes.  

6.3. Methods for containment Dispose as solid waste as permitted by local, state and federal 
authorities. 

6.4. Methods for cleaning Refer above 

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE 

7.1. Handling 
 

Avoid open flames. 
Avoid contact with eyes. 
Use good hygiene practices when handling this material 
Use according to package label instructions 

7.2. Storage  Store below 30C, dry place and in original container. 
Avoid storage under direct sunlight 

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION 

8.1. National exposure standards                         None allocated 

8.2. Biological limit values  None allocated  

8.3. Engineering controls  Not required  

8.4. Personal protective equipment  Safety glasses may be used for eye protection.  

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

9.1. Appearance:  Opaque peach cream 

9.2. Odour:  Characteristic of mango  

9.3. pH:  5.5-6.5  
9.4. Vapour Pressure:  Not available  
9.5. Vapour density:  Not available  
9.6. Melting point  Approximately 0

◦
C  

9.7. Solubility in water:  Soluble 

98. Specific gravity:  0.84 – 0.98 g/mL 

9.9. Flammable materials information:  
Flash point and method of detecting flash point;  
upper and lower flammable (explosive) limits in air; 
and ignition temperature.  

 
Not available  
Not available  
 
Not available  

9.10. Viscosity at room temperature:  Cream 

9.11. Percent volatile:  Not available 

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY 

10.1. Chemical Stability:  Product is stable under normal conditions of use, storage and 
temperature 

10.2. Conditions to avoid:  Direct sunlight, warm conditions 

10.3. Incompatible materials: Excess heat and direct sunlight  

10.4. Hazardous decomposition products:  N/A 

10.5. Hazardous reactions:  N/A   

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

11.1. Toxicological data  Not available 

11.2. Effects of acute exposure:  
Eye contact: 
 
Skin contact: 
Inhalation: 
Ingestion: 

 
No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some 
persons 
No risk anticipated in normal use.  
No risk anticipated in normal use  
No risk anticipated in normal use 

11.2.2. Chronic  No long term effects are known.  

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

12.1. Ecotoxicity:  Not expected to be toxic   

12.2. Persistence and degradability:  N/A 

12.4. Mobility in environmental media N/A 

12.5. Environmental protection Do not discharge product unmonitored into the environment or allow 
contact with natural aquatic environments 
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13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS 

13.1. Disposal methods and containers:  
 

Dispose of in accordance with all applicable regulations. 
Containers should be emptied as completely as practical before 
disposal. If unsure about any form of disposal contact local Waste 
Disposal Authority. Please do not dispose into sewers or 
waterways.   

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION 

14.1. UN Number:  Not applicable 

14.2. UN Proper Shipping Name:  Not applicable 

14.3. Class and subsidiary risk:  Not applicable 

14.4. Packing Group:  Not applicable 

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION 

15.1. Regulatory Status:  Australia Inventory of Chemical Substances (AICS)  

16. OTHER INFORMATION 

16.1. Document Information:  Document Issued 23.09.2019 
Replaces 01.05.2017 

16.2. Additional Information:  
 

The information contained in this MSDS is, to the best of 
Caronlab Australia’s knowledge and belief, accurate and reliable 
as of the date issued. The information is provided without any 
warranty, expressed or implied regarding its correctness or 
accuracy. Similarly, no warranty expressed or implied shall be 
created or inferred regarding the product described in this MSDS 
and Caronlab Australia Pty Ltd will not assume liability for any 
loss or damage arising out of the use of this information. It is the 
user’s responsibility to satisfy itself that the product is suitable for 
its intended use.  

 


