

1. IDENTIFICATIO	ON OF THE MATERIAL AND SU	PPLIER	
1.1. Product (material) name:	After Waxing Lotion M	lango & Witch Hazel	
1.2. Other names:	Body Lotion	-	
1.3. Recommended use:	To moisturise and hydrate skin after waxing		
1.4. Supplier:	-	Caronlab Australia Pty Ltd	
1.5. Address:		t, North Geelong, Victoria, 3215, Australia	
1.6. Phone:	(03) 5227 4999		
1.7. Fax:	(03) 5227 4950		
1.8. Email:	info@caronlab.com.au		
	-	entre (Australia) 13 11 26	
1.9. Emergency Contacts:		entre (Australia) 13 11 20	
2.1. Hazard classification:	Non-hazardous accord	ling to NOHSC criteria	
2.2. Risk phrase(s):	Not applicable		
2.3. Safety phrase(s)	Not applicable		
	3. INGREDIENTS		
Ingredients:	CAS number:	Concentration:	
Water (Aqua)	7732-18-5	>60%	
Caprylic/Capric Triglyceride	73398-61-5	<10%	
Coconut (Cocos Nucifera) Oil	68467-73-4	<10%	
Glycerin	68936-95-8	<10%	
Phenoxyethanol	122-99-6	<1%	
Methylparaben	99-76-3	<1%	
Ethylparaben	120-47-8	<1%	
Methyl Glucose Sesquistearate	68936-95-8	<10%	
PEG-20 Methyl Glucose Sesquistearate	68389-70-8	<10%	
Stearyl Alcohol	112-92-5	<10%	
Cetyl Alcohol	36653-82-4	<10%	
Cetearyl Alcohol	67762-27-0	<10%	
PEG-20 Stearate	9004-99-3	<10%	
Witch Hazel Extract (Hamamelis Virginiana Water)	84696-19-5	<1%	
		<1%	
Benzoic Acid	65-85-0		
Benzyl Alcohol	100-51-6	<1%	
Carbomer	9007-20-9	<1%	
Sodium Hydroxide	1310-73-2	<1%	
Tocopheryl Acetate	7695-91-2	<1%	
Fragrance (Parfum)	-	<1%	
Disodium EDTA	139-33-3	<1%	
Allantoin	97-59-6	<1%	
FD&C Yellow 5 (CI 14700)	4548-53-2	<1%	
FD&C Red 4 (Cl 19140)	1934-21-0	<1%	
4.	FIRST AID MEASURES		
4.1. Description of necessary first aid measures			
Ingestion:	Not expected to be hazardous. Give a glass of water and seek medica		
	advice.		
Eye:		case of contact with eyes, rinse	
	immediately with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. Seek		
	medical attention of irritati		
Skin:	Product intended for us on skin. If irritation develops, wash off with		
	soap and water. Seek medical advice for persistent irritation		
Inhalation:		Get medical attention if irritation persists.	
4.2. Medical Attention And Special Treatment	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
First Aid Facilities:	A source of clean water sho	ould be available in the work area for	
	flushing eyes and skin.		
Notes to physician	Treat symptomatically		
	RE FIGHTING MEASURES		
5.1. Flammable properties	Not Flammable.	and when averaged to be a fight	
	Combustible. Slight fire hazard when exposed to heat of flame		
5.2. Suitable extinguishing media:		chemical powder, carbon dioxide	
	May include and are not limited to: Oxides of carbon		
5.3. Hazards from combustion products:			
5.3. Hazards from combustion products:5.4. Protective equipment for firefighters:		Il protective clothing including self	
•		Il protective clothing including self	



6.1. Personal precautions	None known	
6.2. Environmental precautions	Do not discharge into lakes, streams, ponds or public waters. Advise	
	authorities if the product has penetrated drains, sewers and water	
	pipes.	
6.3. Methods for containment	Dispose as solid waste as permitted by local, state and federal	
	authorities.	
6.4. Methods for cleaning	Refer above	
7. HA	ANDLING AND STORAGE	
7.1. Handling	Avoid open flames.	
	Avoid contact with eyes.	
	Use good hygiene practices when handling this material	
	Use according to package label instructions	
7.2. Storage	Store below 30°C, dry place and in original container.	
	Avoid storage under direct sunlight	
8. EXPOSURE CO	ONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION	
8.1. National exposure standards	None allocated	
8.2. Biological limit values	None allocated	
8.3. Engineering controls	Not required	
8.4. Personal protective equipment	Safety glasses may be used for eye protection.	
9. PHYSICA	L AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES	
9.1. Appearance:	Opaque peach cream	
9.2. Odour:	Characteristic of mango	
9.3. рН:	5.5-6.5	
9.4. Vapour Pressure:	Not available	
9.5. Vapour density:	Not available	
9.6. Melting point	Approximately 0°C	
9.7. Solubility in water:	Soluble	
98. Specific gravity:	0.84 – 0.98 g/mL	
9.9. Flammable materials information:		
Flash point and method of detecting flash point;	Not available	
upper and lower flammable (explosive) limits in air;	Not available	
and ignition temperature.		
0	Not available	
9.10. Viscosity at room temperature:	Cream	
9.11. Percent volatile:	Not available	
	ABILITY AND REACTIVITY	
10.1. Chemical Stability:	Product is stable under normal conditions of use, storage and	
10.1. enemieal stability.	T FIQUULI IS SLADIE UNUEL NOTHAL CONULIONS OF USE. SLOTAGE AND	
	-	
10.2. Conditions to avoid:	temperature	
	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions	
10.3. Incompatible materials:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11. TOXI	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11. TOXI 11.1. Toxicological data	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11. TOXI 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure: Eye contact:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some persons	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11. TOXI 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure: Eye contact: Skin contact:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some persons No risk anticipated in normal use.	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11. TOXI 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure: Eye contact: Skin contact: Inhalation:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some persons No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use.	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11. TOXI 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure: Eye contact: Skin contact: Inhalation: Ingestion:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some persons No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use No risk anticipated in normal use	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11. TOXI 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure: Eye contact: Skin contact: Inhalation: Ingestion: 11.2.2. Chronic	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some persons No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use No long term effects are known.	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11.5. Hazardous reactions: 11.7 Toxicological data 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure: Eye contact: Inhalation: Ingestion: 11.2.2. Chronic 12. ECC	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some persons No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use No long term effects are known. OLOGICAL INFORMATION	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11. TOXI 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure: Eye contact: Eye contact: Inhalation: Ingestion: 11.2.2. Chronic 12. Ecotoxicity:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some persons No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use No risk anticipated in normal use No long term effects are known. OLOGICAL INFORMATION Not expected to be toxic	
10.3. Incompatible materials: 10.4. Hazardous decomposition products: 10.5. Hazardous reactions: 11. TOXI 11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure: Eye contact: Inhalation: Ingestion: 11.2.2. Chronic 12.1. Ecotoxicity: 12.2. Persistence and degradability:	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some persons No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use No long term effects are known. OLOGICAL INFORMATION Not expected to be toxic N/A	
11.1. Toxicological data 11.2. Effects of acute exposure: Eye contact: Skin contact: Inhalation: Ingestion: 11.2.2. Chronic	temperature Direct sunlight, warm conditions Excess heat and direct sunlight N/A N/A COLOGICAL INFORMATION Not available No risk anticipated in normal use. May cause eye irritation in some persons No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use. No risk anticipated in normal use No risk anticipated in normal use No long term effects are known. OLOGICAL INFORMATION Not expected to be toxic	



13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS		
13.1. Disposal methods and containers:	Dispose of in accordance with all applicable regulations. Containers should be emptied as completely as practical before disposal. If unsure about any form of disposal contact local Waste Disposal Authority. Please do not dispose into sewers or waterways.	
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION		
14.1. UN Number:	Not applicable	
14.2. UN Proper Shipping Name:	Not applicable	
14.3. Class and subsidiary risk:	Not applicable	
14.4. Packing Group:	Not applicable	
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION		
15.1. Regulatory Status:	Australia Inventory of Chemical Substances (AICS)	
16. OTHER INFORMATION		
16.1. Document Information:	Document Issued 23.09.2019 Replaces 01.05.2017	
16.2. Additional Information:	The information contained in this MSDS is, to the best of Caronlab Australia's knowledge and belief, accurate and reliable as of the date issued. The information is provided without any warranty, expressed or implied regarding its correctness or accuracy. Similarly, no warranty expressed or implied shall be created or inferred regarding the product described in this MSDS and Caronlab Australia Pty Ltd will not assume liability for any loss or damage arising out of the use of this information. It is the user's responsibility to satisfy itself that the product is suitable for its intended use.	